

NOTICE OF THE PARKS AND RECREATION COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMONA

On March 16, 2020, the City Council declared a local emergency in response to the global COVID-19 outbreak. Preserving the health and safety of our employees and the public is our top priority.

In accordance with California Governor's Executive Order N-25-20 regarding the Brown Act and guidance from the California Department of Public Health on gatherings, please note the following:

On **September 16, 2021**, the Parks and Recreation Commission meeting will occur via teleconference. **There will be no in-person public meeting location.**

To watch and participate by video conferencing

- Click the meeting link
 https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85491334497?pwd=MW9yMWIYbmdMcERXamtMNm9PU3djdz09
- Visit <u>https://zoom.us/join.</u>
- Type in Meeting ID 854 9133 4497 and click "Join".
- Enter Meeting Password **935320** and click "Join Meeting".
- As an added security measure, upon joining, you will be placed in a "Waiting Room", and the Administrator will grant access to participate.

To participate by telephone

- Dial +1 669 900 9128 Enter Meeting ID 854 9133 4497 followed by #
- For Participant ID, press #
- Enter Password 935320 followed by #

To submit comments by e-mail

- Comments for public participation or for a specific item on the agenda will be accepted by e-mail.
- Comments will be read into the record by the Parks and Recreation Commission Secretary.
- The deadline to submit your comments is Thursday, September 16, 2021 by 5:00 p.m.
- Please e-mail your comments to <u>parksandrecreationcommission@ci.pomona.ca.us</u>
- Comments must be limited to 200 words.
- Please title your e-mail "P&R Public Comment 09-16-2021" and indicate if you are commenting on a specific agenda item.

City of Pomona

505 S. Garey Ave. Pomona, CA 91766



Regular Meeting Agenda

Thursday, September 16, 2021

6:00 PM

Teleconference Meeting via Zoom

Parks and Recreation Commission

Chair Fabián Pavón (District 2) Vice Chair Cynthia Marino (District 5) Commissioner Juanita Preciado-Becerra (District 1) Commissioner Noel Mendez-Zamudio (District 3) Commissioner Vince Carpio (District 4) Commissioner Donna Otero (District 6) Commissioner Ion Puschila (Mayoral Appointee)

ACCESSIBILITY

The City of Pomona wishes to make all of its public meetings accessible to the public. Upon request, this agenda will be made available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with disabilities, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. Any person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate in a meeting should direct such request to the City's Administration Office at (909) 620-2051 at least 48 hours before the meeting, if possible.

Agenda-related writings or documents provided to the Commissions or Committees are available for public inspection in City Hall and on the City's website www.pomonaca.gov. Persons who have questions concerning any agenda item may call City Hall at (900) 620-2311.

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

III. ROLL CALL

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT

The Commission shall hear anyone in the audience desiring to address the Commission on any matter that is within the Commission's subject matter jurisdiction, but is not on the meeting agenda. Anyone desiring to address the Commission is limited to three (3) minutes, unless extended by a majority vote of the Commission.

Public Participation - In response to the global COVID-19 pandemic and in accordance with California Governor's Executive Order N 25 20 regarding the Brown Act and guidance from the California Department of Public Health on gatherings, please note that comments for Public Participation or for a specific item on the agenda were accepted by e-mail and will be accepted via live comment by phone or internet.

If you would like to comment, please indicate to staff by either using the raise hand feature on Zoom, dialing *9 it you are calling in via phone. Staff will call on you one at a time. Each speaker will have up to three (3) minutes for their comment. Comments received via e-mail will be read into the record by City staff.

V. PRESENTATIONS

Training on the Fundamentals of Serving as a Commissioner/Committee Member, presented by the City Attorney's Office.

VI. CONSENT CALENDAR

Approval of Parks and Recreation Commission Meeting Minutes:

It is recommended that the Parks and Recreation Commission approve the following Parks and Recreation Meeting Minutes:

Attachments: June 17, 2021 Meeting Minutes

VII. DISCUSSION CALENDAR

None

VIII. COMMISSIONER COMMUNICATION

IX. STAFF COMMUNICATION

X. ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting of the Parks and Recreation Commission will be Thursday, October 21, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.

CERTIFICATION OF POSTING AGENDA

I, Michael Osoff, Community Services Manager for the City of Pomona, hereby certify that the agenda for the September 16, 2021 meeting of the Parks and Recreation Commission was posted in City Hall, near the door of the City Council Chambers, and on the City's website www.pomonaca.gov on September 9, 2021. I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.